

Nos. A09-859 and A09-995

---

State of Minnesota  
**In Court of Appeals**

---

Starlite Limited Partnership,

*Respondent,*

vs.

Landry's Restaurants, Inc.  
f/k/a Landry's Seafood Restaurants, Inc.,  
a Delaware corporation,

*Appellant.*

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

Peter W. Carter (#0227985)  
P. Joshua Hill (#0336774)  
Charles K. LaPlante (#0389005)  
DORSEY & WHITNEY, LLP  
50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1498  
(612) 340-2600

*Attorneys for Appellant*

David Bradley Olsen (#197944)  
John N. Bisanz, Jr. (#0389098)  
HENSON & EFRON, P.A.  
220 South Sixth Street  
Suite 1800  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 339-2500

*Attorneys for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii**

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2**

**STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 3**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 5**

**STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 6**

**ARGUMENT ..... 7**

**I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE  
LEASE WAS ACCEPTED AND IS VALID AND ENFORCEABLE.. 7**

**II. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT  
SEAFOOD HOUSE WAIVED ITS RIGHT TO DECLARE THE  
LEASE VOID. .... 9**

**III. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT  
STARLITE’S MONTHLY RESIDENT STATEMENTS  
CONSTITUTED WRITTEN DEMAND FOR PAYMENT UNDER  
THE GUARANTY. .... 12**

**1. Landry’s is Absolutely Liable under its Lease Guaranty..... 12**

**2. The Resident Statements Were Sufficient “Written Demand”  
for Payment Under the Guaranty..... 14**

**CONCLUSION..... 16**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Beirne v. Alaska State Hous. Auth.</i> , 454 P.2d 262 (Alaska 1969) .....	10
<i>Callender v. Kalscheuer</i> , 184 N.W.2d 811 (Minn. 1971).....	8
<i>Cederstand v. Lutheran Bhd.</i> , 117 N.W.2d 213 (Minn. 1962) .....	1, 7
<i>Charmoll Fashions, Inc. v. Otto</i> , 248 N.W.2d 717 (Minn. 1976).....	2, 14
<i>Creative Consultants, Inc. v. Gaylord</i> , 603 N.W.2d 654 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987).....	9
<i>Currie State Bank v. Schmitz</i> , 628 N.W.2d 205 (Minn. 2001).....	2, 12, 14
<i>Dahmes v. Indus. Credit. Co.</i> , 110 N.W.2d 484 (Minn. 1961) .....	14
<i>Dayton Devel. Co. v. Gilman Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 419 F.3d 852 (8th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Fingerhut Corp. v. Suburban Nat'l Bank</i> , 460 N.W.2d 63 (Minn. App. 1990).....	6
<i>Fischer v. Pinskeminn</i> , 243 N.W.2d 733 (Minn. 1976) .....	1, 9
<i>Houston Dairy, Inc. v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 643 F.2d 1185 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	11,12
<i>Indianhead Truck Line, Inc. v. Hvidsten Trans., Inc.</i> , 128 N.W.2d 334 (Minn. 1964) ....	13
<i>Kansas City v. Indus. Gas Co.</i> , 28 P.2d 968 (Kan. 1934) .....	10
<i>Knudsen v. Transp. Leasing/Contract, Inc.</i> , 672 N.W.2d 221(Minn. Ct. App. 2003).....	13
<i>Markman v. H.A. Bruntjen Co.</i> , 81 N.W.2d 858 (Minn. 1957) .....	7
<i>Montgomery Ward &amp; Co. v. County of Hennepin</i> , 450 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 1990) .....	1, 9
<i>Nichols v. Nichols</i> , 141 A.2d 746 (Md. 1958) .....	10
<i>Pollard v. Southdale Gardens of Edina Condominium Ass'n</i> , 698 N.W.2d 449 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005) .....	7
<i>Rooney v. Dayton-Hudson Corp.</i> , 246 N.W.2d 170 (Minn. 1976) .....	10
<i>Roshek Realty Co. v. Roshek Bros. Co.</i> , 87 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 1957) .....	2, 15, 16
<i>Sabò v. Fasano</i> , 201 Cal. Rptr. 270 (Cal. Ct. App. 1984) .....	10
<i>Starr v. Starr</i> , 251 N.W.2d 341 (Minn. 1977).....	13
<i>TPI/CMS St. Paul Ltd. P'ship v. Expansion Enters., Inc.</i> , No. C5-94-1980, 1995 WL 296014 (Minn. Ct. App. May 16, 1995).....	11
<i>W.D. Leedy &amp; Co. v. Shirley</i> , 104 S.E.2d 580 (Ga. Ct. App. 1958) .....	10

### Other Authorities

1 E. Allan Farnsworth, <i>Farnsworth on Contracts</i> § 3.19 (2d ed. 1990).....	11
1 Samuel Williston & Richard A. Lord, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Contracts</i> § 5:5 (4th ed. 1990) .....	7
<i>A Treatise on the Law of Contracts</i> § 6.56 (4th ed. 2007).....	11
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> § 70 (1981) .....	11
